

No. 18- _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DARRELL PATTERSON, PETITIONER,

v.

WALGREEN CO.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TODD R. MCFARLAND
ASSOCIATE GENERAL
COUNSEL
GENERAL CONFERENCE OF
SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS
12501 Old Columbia Pike
Silver Spring, MD 20904
(301) 680-6321
mcfarlandt@gc.adventist.org

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE
MICHAEL T. WORLEY
SCHAERR | DUNCAN LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-duncan.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	3
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Legal Framework.....	4
B. Factual Background.....	6
C. Procedural History.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The decision below entrenches a 4-2-3 circuit split on when an employer provides a reasonable accommodation as a matter of law.	13
II. The decision below joins the wrong side of a 4-3 split on the use of speculation to establish undue hardship.....	23
III. <i>Hardison's</i> definition of undue hardship should be revisited.	28
IV. This case is an excellent vehicle.	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

APPENDIX	1a
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit March 9, 2018, <i>Patterson v. Walgreen</i> , 727 Fed. Appx. 581.....	1a
Order denying petition for rehearing en banc, United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, April 26, 2018, <i>Patterson v. Walgreen</i>	18a
Memorandum Decision and Order, United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida, October 4, 2016, <i>Patterson v. Walgreen</i>	20a
Summary and tables listing decisions regarding undue hardship, 2000-present.....	35a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abramson v. William Paterson College</i> , 260 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Anderson v. Gen. Dynamics Convair Aerospace Div.</i> , 589 F.2d 397 (9th Cir 1978)	28
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. Home Depot</i> , 445 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Basheeruddin v. Advocate Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 3520160 (N.D. Ill. June 27, 2016)	15
<i>Benton v. Carded Graphics</i> , 1994 WL 249221 (4th Cir. June 9, 1994)	23
<i>Brener v. Diagnostic Ctr. Hosp.</i> , 671 F.2d 141 (5th Cir. 1982)	33
<i>Brown v. Gen. Motors</i> , 601 F.2d 956 (8th Cir. 1979)	23
<i>Cooper v. Oak Rubber Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 1375 (6th Cir.1994)	14, 19
<i>Dewey v. Reynolds Metal Co.</i> , 429 F.2d 324 (6th Cir. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> , 402 U.S. 689 (1971)	4
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	24
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Dalfort Aerospace, L.P.</i> , 2002 WL 255486 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 19, 2002)	25

<i>EEOC v. Ilona of Hungary</i> , 108 F.3d 1569 (7th Cir.1997).....	14, 15, 19
<i>George v. Home Depot</i> , 2001 WL 1558315 (E.D. La. Dec. 6, 2001).....	25
<i>Goldmeier v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 337 F.3d 629, 632 (6th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Jamil v. Sessions</i> , 2017 WL 913601 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2017).....	33
<i>Jones v. UPS</i> , 2008 WL 2627675 (N.D. Tex. June 30, 2008).....	25
<i>Lawson v. Washington</i> , 296 F.3d 799 (9th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Nakashima v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 131 P.3d 749 (Ore. App. 2006).....	28
<i>Nottelson v. Smith Steel Workers D.A.L.U. 19806</i> , 643 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1981).....	29
<i>Opuku-Boateng v. California</i> , 95 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1996).....	13, 14, 19
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Ed. of Twp. High Sch.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	5
<i>Riley v. Bendix Corp.</i> , 330 F. Supp. 583 (1971).....	4
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	34
<i>Sánchez-Rodríguez v. AT&T Mobility</i> , 673 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Sturgill v. UPS</i> , 512 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2008).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Tabura v. Kellogg</i> , 880 F.3d 544 (10th Cir.2018).....	7, 17, 18

<i>Toledo v. Nobel-Sysco, Inc.</i> , 892 F.2d 1481 (10th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Tooley v. Martin-Marietta Corp.</i> , 648 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1981)	23
<i>TWA v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 911 F.2d 882 (3d Cir. 1990)	32
<i>Virts v. Consol. Freightways</i> , 285 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Ward v. Allegheny Ludlum Steel Corp.</i> , 560 F.2d 579 (3d Cir. 1977)	24
<i>Weber v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2000)	23, 24
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	5
<i>Wondzell v. Alaska Wood Prods.</i> , 583 P.2d 860 (Alaska 1978)	33
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	3
42 U.S.C. 12101	30
42 U.S.C. 12111	30
42 U.S.C. 2000e	i, 3, 4, 12
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2	3
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)	4
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 56(e)	9

Other Authorities

- 118 Cong. Rec. (1972) 4, 5, 30
- Black's Law Dictionary* (5th ed. 1977) 28
- Blair, Keith S.,
Better Disabled than Devout? Why Title VII Has Failed to Provide Adequate Accommodations Against Workplace Religious Discrimination, 63 Ark. L. Rev. 515 (2010) 30
